more than a sufficient amount to pay the cost of such marketing and processing and eight per cent dividends on their capital stock and to add five per cent to their surplus.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 13, 1929.

No. 666, A.]

[Published September 16, 1929.

CHAPTER 499.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (11) of section 20.49 and subsection (13a) of section 35.84 of the statutes, relating to highway maps, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (11) of section 20.49 and subsection (13a) of section 35.84 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.49) (11) (b) On July 1, * * * 1929, and annually thereafter, * * seventy-five hundred dollars for the purchase of highway maps as provided in subsection (13a) of section 35.84 of the statutes and for free distribution to the public. * *

(35.84) (13a) To each member and officer of the legislature at each regular session thereof, twenty-five mounted highway * * service maps of Wisconsin, each year of the term of such member and officer, two hundred fifty highway * * * folded maps of Wisconsin, and for each regular session fifty mounted railroad wall maps of Wisconsin.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 13, 1929.